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Note to: Herzel H.E. Plaine, OGC
James J, Cl'"?i. 0IA
Ben B. Hayes, 0
Harold R, Denton, NRR

Richard C. DeYoung, IE
Thomas E. Murley, R-1

From: Jack B Galdhara FID

SUBJECT: CHAIRMAN'S RESPONSE TO AUGUST 1, 1983 LETTER FROM CONGRESSMEN
UDALL AND MARKEY

The questions from Congressmen Udall and Markey concerning the Hartman
Allegations have been finalized and Vic Stello has requested your
concurrence on the attached copy of the Udall letter (identical letter sent
to Markey, not enclosed) before cob Monday, August 29, 1983. Please return
signed concurrence copy to Donna Smith (mafl stop MMBB 6113). If you have
any questions, please call me (x27619).
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Thank you.
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The Honorable Morris K. Udall

Cha{irman

Committee on Interifor and
Insular Affairs

U.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr, Chairman:

Your letter of August 1, 1983, to me requests the Comission's

response to a number of questions rding the allegations that leak
rate calculations were falsified at Three Mile Island Unit 2 prior to
the 1979 accident. Responses to vour specific questions are provided
in Enclosure 1. In addition, recent memoranda from William J. Dircks,
Executive Director for Operations, to Commissioner 611insky, address
some of the same questions you have asked. They are enclosed for your
information and are referenced, when appropriate, in responding to your
specific questions,

Finally, in a letter to Chairman Udall dated June 1, 1983, then Acting
Chairman Ahearne of the Commission answered guastions 2 through 5 of
Chairman Udall's February 25, 1983 letter, anc stated that the answer to
guestion 1 would be provided later. Enclosed herewith is the Commission's
answer to that question.

Sincerely,

Nunzio J. Palladino
Chairman

Enclosures: ...

1. " Answers to August 1923 Tuestions' fromConc ~eermen Uda 1Y and Mirkey “rse-
2. ZAnswer 2o Question A:frox CrafivanzUdallls Tebru ry 28,1823 Totterse= -

3. Memorandum from Commissione= €i1intky £o Vill{:m U, Dirclc, May 31, 1983 .
4, Memorandum from William J. Dircks to Commissic .er Gilinsky, June 10, 1983,

with attachments

5. Memorandum from Commissioner Gilinsky to V{1l{er J. Direks, June 29, 1983

6. - Memorandum from ¥illdam J..Dircks 2o Cos ‘culcier €00 Nty &Ny 12, 1083 -
7 %Staff's Memorandum on the Status of 1us Tl Testery ‘ovion, July 21,

8

. Memorandum from William J. Dircks Co the Cr | srfoicrs, June 20, 1083
See Distribution on next page
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ANSWERS TO AUGUST 1, 1983 QUESTIONS FROM
CONGRESSMEN UDALL AND MARKEY

-

Question 1.

When did NRC staff first reach a conclusion as to the substance

- - ..
-

-’3 . +

the Hartman allegations concerning leak rate falsification at
TMI-27 What was the basis for any such conclusions? When and by
what means were the Executive Director for Operations and the
Commission informed of the conclusions? Please provide a complete
list of persons who, prior to May 1983, had reached or known of
conclusions concerning falsification of leak rate records.

Answer:

The NRC staff has never reached a conclusion as to the substance of the

Hartman allegations concerning leak rate falsification at TMI-2. In the
attached June 10, 1983, Memorandum to Commissioner Gilinsky, William J.

Dircks stated as follows:

BeLause the Hartman investigation was suspended, a final staff
position on this matter was never formulated. fhh remains true
today. As you are aware the Commission has Jirected that the
Hartman investigation be reinitiated. Unti) the results of this
investigation are complete, we will not take a final staff position
on this matter,

With respect to when and the means by which the Executive Director for
Operations and the Commission were informed about the Hartman
allegations and the staff's investigation into them, Victor Stello, Jr.
stated in his June 10, 1983, Memorandum to William J. Dircks (attached
to the June 10, 1983, Memorandum from William J. Dircks to Commissioner
Gilinsky) as follows:

Due to the sensitivity of this matter,-my discussions with various- -
Commissioners and :senior staff consisted of oral conversations and .n:
brieﬂngs. Genera! ‘status 'of ongoing investigations were reported ..
at weekly EDO staff meetings, some of which included attendance by =
the Chairman and representatives from other Commission offices. -
wWhile information concerning the Hartman allegations was generally
desseminated {sic) orelly, the Commission's understanding of this matter
is reflected in a writing, specifically {ts Memorandum and Order of
May 28, 1980 which referred to falsified test results and the

ongoing Grand Jury investigation. A copy of that Memorandum and
Order is enclosed. See specifically page 6. Further, this matter

is specifically discussed in Supplement 1 of NUREG-0680, 1ssued
November 1980, and Supplement 2 of NUREG-0680, issued March 1981,

A1l of these documents received wide distribution throughout the

agency.

With respect to persons who, prior to HI{ 1983, had reached or known of
conclusions concerning fal:ification of leak rate records, Mr. Stello's
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June 10th memorandum states that in the time frame of the spring of
1980, at least one investigator, namely Mr. Thomas T. Martin, had reached
conclusions concerning the Hartman allegations, and that "such
conclusions may have passed on to others and may have formed part
of the bases for the conclusion that some of the allegations had merit
and that referral to DOJ was appropriate.* Mr. Stello's memorandum

continues: : .

However, to the extent that firm and specific conclusions were
passed on, these conclusions were not adopted by senior staff

members. Such conclusions were pnlimmz‘:: thl::y were b:m :om
been ca a

an incomplete and ongoing investigation,
halt. Such conclusions a1so had minimal safety significance at
that tlee since THI=1 was nol Tikely W resune Gpeiation tn the

near future. The essential decision at that point in time was the
appropriateness of a referral to DOJ and, for that purpose, it was
not necessary to go beyond the conclusions reached by senior staff
that, based upon the investigatiom conducted thus far, the Hartman
allegations appeared to have sufficient basis to warrant referral,

Mr, Stello also states in his June 10th memorandum as follows:

I was unaware of Tim Martin's conclusion stated at the May 24, 1983
Commission meeting that “I can tell you for & fact that the records

were falsified, that much we knew.* | am also unaware that this

particular conclusion was conveyed to any other senior staff member
of the Conmission. However, the facts underlying this conclusion,
derived from the partial investigation of the Hartman allegations,
were discussed with various senior staff members and the Comission

as described below.
In summary, | believe that senior members of ELD, IE, on 1,

NRR, OIA, the EDO and the Commission were aware in March/April 1980

that, although no fina) staff conclusions had been reached, leak

rate test results had Yikely been falsified prior to March 28, 1979

accident at TMI-2 and that this particular Hartman allegation
represented a potentially serious matter. .

Question 2,

After concluding in 1980 that TMI-2 leak rates had been falsified,
the NRC staff apparently did not {nform the ASLB, the Ap::o‘l Board,
t

the Commission or the Department of Justice. How does
Commission explain or answer the following:

8) the staff's failure to inform the Commission

and Enforcement in May, 1979, and then repeated to the ‘s
Special Inquiry Group in October, 19797

prior to 1980, of
Hartman's leak rate allegations made to the 6"1“ of Ins fon
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Answer:

See generally the answer to question 1 above. As stated there, the
Staff did not conclude in 1980 that TMI-2 leak rates had beer :
falsified. The staff probably did not inform the Conmission prior to
1980 of the Hartman leak rate allegations because at that time they were
unsubstantisted allegations which were a part of the overall
investigation into the accident at Unit 2 and, a) with a1l the other
voluminous nformation that was being rmnm by t effort, would be
reported to the Commission as a part of the resulting report.

Question 2.b).

what p ted the Commission to initiate, in sarly 1980, an inquiry
into the Hartman allegations?

Answer:

The investigation into the Hartman allegations bcrn on March 22, 1980, 1n
response to the NRC's contact by Ira Rosen preceding his televised
interview of Mr. Hartman on March 24, 1980,

Question 2.¢c).

The fatlure of the Office of Inspection and/or the O0ffice of
Inspector and Auditor to conduct an investigation efter allegations
concommg leak rate falsification were made in May 1979 and
October 18797

Answer:

Ther: was no failure by 1&F or 0IA to investigate the allegations of

leak rate falsification, although the investigation should have

sooner, As described in the Commission's 28, 1980 Memorandum

and Order at 6 (attached to the June 10, 1 Memorandum from Will{am J.
Dircks to Commissioner G111nsky), following Mr, Hartman's allegations in
May and October, 1979, NRC inspectors interviewed Mr. Hartman ot his home
in March, 1980, and, also in March 1980, taped an interview with Mr, Hartman
&nd took his sworn statement. Following those interviews, the NRC examined
various documents and records to verif Mr. Hartman's allegations. Then,
during the latter part of March 1980, OIA informed the Department of
Justice of the possibility of a referral of the matter for criminal
prosecution and, when the Department of Justice accepted the referral in
Apri] 1980, the NRC, at the request of the Department of Justice, sus

1ts investigation of the Hartman allegations, Thus, 14E and OIA d1d
investigate the Martman allegations,

As indicated, however, the investigation was not begun as soon as 1t
should have been, An 1nvesti ation was not begun fmmediately after the
sliegations were made in Moy 1979 for severs) reasons. First, the ‘
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substance of the Hartman allegations, which concern events prior to the
accident in March, 1979, was considered beyond the scope of the then
ongoing investigation by IAE into events during and immediately after the
accident, and did not add any relevant information to the body of

cei e . knowledge being developed for that purpose. Second, the 14E investigators

2

at that time knew that the President had appoi Kemeny Commission
to investigate thoroughly the accident at Unit 2 and also knew that the
Comnission had determined to establish the Special lmh? Group to
investigate the accident., Finally, aware that the Special Inquiry Group
would broadly investigate the accident, the IAE imvestigators intended to
provide, and in fact did provide, the i::cln\ Inquiry Group with all the
information they had developed during 1

Hartman allegations.

On October 29, 1979, the NRC's Mr, Harold L. Ornstein, detailed to the
Special Inquiry Group and uum‘ to investigate TM! operator training,
deposed Mr, Hartman, On 3, 1979, Mr. Omstein gnpom 4 dra
written description of Mr. Hartman's allegations for inclusion 1n the
SI1G's report, but that draft was not included in the final SIG report.
(See the answer to question 2.e), below.) ‘

r investigation, including the

Question 2, d),

the lapses between: (1) the time when the NRC lTearned of the Martman
allegations and the time when the NRC M’m-y into these allegations was
initiated; and (2) the time when NRC staff had concluded that Yeak rate
calculations had been falsified and the time when the Commission learned
of this conclusion. Has OIA investigated, or does 1t plan to
investigate, whether NRC personnel brogor 'zrwmmﬂd information? Who
does the Commission believe 1s responsible these incidents of
apparent withholding of information?

Angwer:

See the answers to questions 1, 2.a), 2.b) and 2.c) above. The Commission ~ -
does not believe that any NRC personne! improperly withheld dAnformation -
from the Conmission about the Hartman allegations, and does not believe ..
that there 15 any basis to direct OIA to investigate whether there was
any improper withholding of information,

I

Bl

sti

was the substance of the "Ornstein Draft* concerning Martman's
allegations not included in the report of the Special Inquiry Group?

M'zzo - |
The Commission does not know why the “Ornstein Draft® was not included

. in the report of the Special Ingquiry Group. The Commission will inquire

LT
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to attempt to obtain an answer to the question and, 1f one is obtained,
- will provide it separately. }

3
Were representatives or employees of General Public Utilities (or
Metropo)itan Edison) permitted to observe and sit in on interviews

conducted by the in 1980 concerning Martman's allegations? If
yes, why was this allowed and under whose authority was it permi tted?

Answer:

Yos, representatives of Metropolitan Edison Company, in most cases an
attorney, were permitted to rvé and 51t in on interviews conducted
by the NRC in 1 concerning the MHartman allegations. There was no
written policy in 1980 on this aspect of investigations. The practices
of the NRC investigators at that time may have varied depending on their
background and the circumstances of the particular 1amt1rtun. Since
there was no NRC policy then on the presence of third parties during
interviews, the presence of third parties was not considered unacceptable,
The Commission presently is considering the pr:rnﬁn of written
guidance for investigators on the presence of third parties duri
interviews and has established the Advisory Committee on the RY of

L icensee Employees which s considering the matter and will report its
findings and recommendations to the Commission in the near future.

Question 3.

The NRC and th: Department of Justice q‘rmﬁ{ have a difference
of opinfon as to ther, in October 1981, DOJ informed the NRC
that 1t was free to resume 1ts investigation of the Hartman
allegations. Please explain how the Commission reconciles this
difference of opinion.

Based upon consultations with the Department of Justice, we have
concluded that there 18 in fact o disagreement between the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission and the Department of Justice, concerning whether
the Commission was advised in October 19681 that 1t could proceed with
fts investigation of the Hartmen #llegations. Communications between
the two agencies concerning the Hartman matter were almost always oral.
1t appears that a misunderstanding may have emanated from these ore)
communications, As a result, the Department of Justice believed that the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission understood in Dctober 1981 that there was
no objection to 1ts proceeding with its civil investigation. In .
contrast, the Commission believed that the Department of Justice wished
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to continue to delay procesding with
s civil investigation, and the Commission was aware through 1m1r1n'

e — PO ——— SPE——



from late 1981 through early 1983 that the Department of Justice was
continuing 1ts investigation.l/ .

To avoid repetition of any 1ike lﬂlﬂlﬂﬂ‘un‘iﬂ‘i the Department of
Justice and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission w 11 embark upon a review
of referral procedures. .

Cuestion 4,

In & 1981 ¥114ng before the Atomic Saf and Licensing Board, the
staff: (1) stated that the Department of Justice prohibited the
staff from disclosing details of the Hartman allegation: with the
DOArd; (<) SLateu Lhal dheie wes W wiless ietaticinahily Setusan ¢
Hartman ol\mtim and the TMI.2 accident, cul* gi) failed to
state that leak rate calculations had been falsified. The

staff wrote:

NRC's investigative effort was suspended pending the
conclusion of the DOJ investigation, at their request, to
avoid parallel administrative and criminal proceedings. The
DOJ investigation 1s stil] ongoing, and the NRC does not
possess any information as to when 1t may be completed. NRC
personne) involved in the suspended investigation have been
requested by DOJ not to discuss the details of the matter ....
The NRC wil)l resume 1ts investigation of the concern when DOJ
has completed 1ts investigation of the matter, Mo

ff has reviewed the information that 1t had obtained t
jate on the matter, and has concluded on the basis o
nformation thus far obtained that there appears to D
Jirect connection with the Unit ¢ accident,

* See 11tan Edi (Three Mile I1sland Nuclear
sut M' - . 1‘ m m. “7. ’l".. m
(August 27, 1981), enphasis added. -’ _

Does the Commission believe that the above quoted para written
by the NRC staff provided the ASLB with accurate end complets -
information? 1If not, how does the Commission plan to reevaluate
th: bom‘l's :ocinon on management competence in 1ight of new
information. : :

-

v

1/ The Commission has Just receatly received & request from the

Department of Justice to withhold documents related to an
cnforeu‘-nt matter pending resolution of the ongoing grand jury
proceeding.
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" currently pending before both

Answer:

The paragraph which you quote 4n question 4 15 & part of the management
record in the restart procn“g; The entire mana t record 1s

Commission, in 1ts immediate .
effectiveness review, and the Appeal Board, including smifiunw
question as to whether the record should be reopened in order to r
additional evidence on a number of mana issues, including the
Hartman allegations. Therefore, it would be inappropriate for the
Comrission to comment at this time on the accuracy or cospleteness of
the quoted paragraph. It should be noted, however, that in a May 19, 1983,
memorandum from the Executive Director for Operations to the Commission,
the staff reported the results of an inspection and review program
concerning the Hartman allegation of falsification of leak rate data.
The Staff stated: .

Based on the 1n:nct1on team review and resulting Report, the staff
concludes that issues raised by the Martman a)legations should
not by themselves be a bar to restart. However, because of all the
ooen issues identified above which were not considered in the
revalication program and Report, the Staff can draw no conclusion
regard ng management integrity at this time.

With respect to the Licensing Board's decision on mana t

competence in 1ight of new information, the NRC staff is in the midst of
a program to review the new information to deterwmine whether 1t affects
the resolution of any of the issues in the restart pmndin‘. The
staff recently provided a status report of its efforts in this rd in
“NRC Staff's randum on the Status of 1ts TMI-1 Restart Revi which
was filed with the 1 Board on July 21, 1982, Furthermore, as
mentioned above, the 1 Board 1s considering whether the management
record should be reopened for additional evidence. (The Appeal Board
heard oral argument on July 28, 1983, on three motions to reopen the
management record.)

S .

Question S,

Mow does the Commission explain the apparent discrepancy between
the statement in Inspection h:ort 50-320/79-10 dated October 25,
1979, concerning the relationship between the effect of elevated
discharge 11ne temperatures upon the course of the T™HI-2 acclident, -
and the staff's statement, quoted in question 4 above, which
implies that the elevated ‘uc:nc pipe tamperatures were not &
significant factor in the esccl .

Angwer:

The two statements which are the subject of question 5 are a part of the
record currently pending with both the Commission and the Appeal Board.
As indiceted above in answer to question 4, the Appeal Board 1s now
considering whether the record should be recpened to hear additional
evidence on a number of management issues, Including the Hartman

]
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allegations, It therefore would be inappropriate for the Commission to
comment on the two statements cited in gquestion 5., It should be noted

as 2 matter of technical background information, however, that elevated
discharge Tine temperatures are caused by leakage from either the safety
or relief valves mounted on the pressurizer. As the leakage from these
valves increases, so does the tailpipe temperature increase. The
2)lowable leakage in the plant is controlled two license conditions:

a 1 gpm limit for unidentified 1unr and a 10 gpm 1imit for identified
leakage. This latter and larger 1imit is the controlling license
condition for leakage from the smg and relief vaives, as well as other
jdentified sources. The data from TMI-2 shows that the elevated tailpipe
temperatures occurred while the identified leakage was within the 1icense
condition 1imit of 10 gpm. The issue of dm:ham 1ine temperature was a
subject of the enforcement action taken by the against Met 11tan
Edison Company in October, 1979. As stated in the October 25, 1979
Jetter to Metropolit:  Edison Company concerning Inspection Report
§0-320/79-10, Metropolitan Edison Company was cited for its failure to
follow procedural requirements for operation with the electromat‘c relief

~ valve and safety valve discharge line temperature.



ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 FROM CHATRMAN

e UDALL'S FEBRUARY 25, 1983

Question 1.

—_— Has the Commission ever received a report on the all

manipulation of the leak rate calculations performed in the weeks
preceding the March 29, 1979 accident? What was the disposition of
any such report? ,

Answer:

Until the end of March, 1983, the Commission never received any report
on the anegod manipulation of leak rate calculations pncoding the
March 29, 1979 accident at TMI-2, As explained by Mr. Dircks in a
Memorandum to the Commissioners dated June 29, 1983 (attached):

At a March 21, 1983 meeting between Mr. R, Arnold of GPU and ~.
members of the NRC team rviewing the BAN-GPU trial court record,
Mr. Arnold referred to a GPU investigation iatoc the Hartman
allegations and noted that GPU was considering giving that
investigation report to DOJ.1/ The Report was subsequently -
forwarded by GPU to DOJ and through DOJ to the NRC with the request
from DOJ that NRC maintain the Report in confidence. In early
April of 1983, the NRC received a copy of the Report directly from
GPU with no 1imits placed upon its use, *

/K

< L
1/ The report is entitled "Results of Faegre & Benson
Investigtion of Allegations by Harold W. Hartman, Jr.,
Concerning Three Mile Island Unit 2," dated September 17,
1980, hereinafter "the Report.®”

Finally, on May 4, 1983, GPU distributed the Report to the Appeal Board: <
and parties to the management phase of the TMI-1 restart proceeding. .

The Report was discussed at a Commission meeting on March 30, 1983,

The Commission requested the staff to determine whether any reporting
requirements were violated by GPU's delay of nearly three {“ﬂ in
submitting the Report to the Commission. In the June 29, 1983
memorandum from Mr. Dircks to the Commissioners, the Staff concluded -
that GPU (formerly Metropolitan Edison cTn,y) should have made a more
prompt board notification of that Report.-

*/  The Staff has acknowledged that “{t might also be subject to
criticism for not providing additional information on the Hartman
matter. The Staff did not do so in order to avoid any possible
;nter'ferenu with the DOJ {investigation.® June 29th memorandum at

“o
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